

SC358/2023

STATE Vs. RAVINDER BHUIYAN ANDANR.

23.04.2024

Present: Sh Alok Saxena, Ld. Chief Prosecutor for State.
Accused Vinod produced from JC.
Accused Ravinder produced from JC.
Sh. Mohit Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravinder.

Notice issued to IO SI Vinod Kumar received back served but none has appeared on his behalf.

FSL report not received till date.

Issue warrant of attachment of Rs.5000/- from the salary of the IO to be executed by the concerned DCP for the NDOH as neither the IO is appearing despite service of notice through DCP nor filing the FSL report.

Issue BW in the sum of Rs.10,000/- against the IO through concerned DCP for the NDOH.

Put up for awaiting the FSL report for the NDOH as the accused are in JC and the FSL report has not been filed yet.

Application moved by the applicant / accused Ravinder that he is suffering from anemia and difficulty in breathing and proper medical treatment be provided to him.

Heard. Jail Superintendent of Jail No.4, Tihar Jail, Delhi is directed to get applicant / accused Ravinder medically examined from DDU Hospital, Hari Nagar, Delhi and to send the health status of the accused Ravinder on or before the NDOH and immediately within two days from today if his health condition requires immediate treatment.

Re-notify on 31.07.2024.

-2-

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent of
Jail No.4, Tihar Jail, Delhi.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/23.04.2024

AT 11:00 a.m.

Present: IO SI Vinod Kumar in person.

On request of the IO that he has already sent
reminder to the FSL and he would try to file the FSL report on
the NDOH positively.

Application moved by the IO seeking cancellation
of the order regarding attachment of his salary.

Heard. In view of the request made, the warrant of
attachment for attachment of his salary stands **cancelled**.

Application is disposed off accordingly. Also on his
verbal request, **his Bailable warrants stands cancelled and he
is bound down for the NDOH i.e. 31.07.2024.**

(Ekta Gauba Mann)
Special Judge (NDPS-01)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/23.04.2024