

SC 358/2023

STATE Vs. RAVINDER BHUIYAN AND ANR.

FIR NO.41/22

PS SRRS

04.09.2025

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. CPP for State.  
Both accused not present.  
Sh. Mohit Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravinder  
Bhuiyan.  
Sh. Rajinder Singh, Counsel for accused Vinod  
Yadav.  
IO not present.

Notice issued to IO received back served but none has  
appeared on his behalf.

Issue B/W against the IO SI Vinod Kumar in the sum of  
Rs.10,000/- through concerned DCP for the NDOH.

Exemption sought on behalf of accused Vinod Yadav.

Perusal of file shows that exemption was even sought on  
the last date of hearing of behalf of accused Vinod Yadav.

Heard. Allowed only for today subject to condition that  
his medical certificate be placed on record on the NDOH and subject  
to further condition that no further exemption would be given to the  
accused on whatsoever ground as no dilatory tactics would be allowed  
on behalf of the accused.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Exemption sought on behalf of accused Ravinder.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Put up for arguments on charge for the NDOH.

Re-notify on **18.12.2025**.

(Ekta Gauba Mann)  
Special Judge (NDPS-01)  
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi/04.09.2025