

6

SC No. 358/2023

STATE Vs. RAVINDER BHUIYAN AND ANR.

FIR no. 41/2022

PS Railway Sarai Rohilla

18.12.2025

The undersigned is also looking after the work of Ld. First Link Court.

The matter is received by way of transfer in compliance of Circular No. 37/D-I/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 27.09.2025 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused are absent.  
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravinder Bhuiyan.

BWs of IO have already been stayed vide order dt.

06.09.2025.

IO has sent a request for adjournment.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ravinder Bhuiyan submits that he does not have any contact with said accused.

In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, issue NBWs against both accsued persons and notice to their sureties to be executed through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Issue BWs agaisnt IO in sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of like amount, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on 19.02.2026.

At request, the date is changed to 02.03.2026.

The date 19.02.2026 stands cancelled.

(Virender Singh)  
Special Judge, NDPS,  
Central,THC, Delhi/18.12.2025

At 12.52 PM.

**File is again taken up on behalf of accused Ravinder Bhuiyan.**

Present: Accused Ravinder Bhuiyan in person with Ld.  
Counsel Mr. R.S. Yadav.

Accused submits that his train reached late in Delhi, therefore, he could not appear before the court on time. He has produced train ticket.

In the interest of justice, NBWs issued against accused Ravinder Bhuiyan are hereby stands cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

The accused is apprised about the date of hearing and proceedings of the court.

Put up for purpose fixed on the date already fixed i.e. 02.03.2026.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS,**  
**Central, THC, Delhi/18.12.2025**