

**SC No. 358/2023**  
**STATE Vs. RAVINDER BHUIYAN & ANR.,**  
**FIR no. 41/2022, PS Railway Sarai Rohilla**

14.03.2026

**File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday vide Notification Endst. No. 432-483/G-4/ Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by Hon'ble Delhi High Court.**

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Ravinder Bhuiyan on bail in person with Ld. Counsel Mr. Mohit.  
Accused Vinod Kumar on bail in person with Ld. Counsel Mr. Sumit Gupta.  
IO SI Vinod Kumar in person.

On application, in the interest of justice, NBWs issued against accused Vinod Kumar are hereby stands cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Arguments on charge heard. Record perused.

Prima facie case is made out against both accused namely Ravinder Bhuiyan & Vinod Yadav for the offence punishable U/s **18(b)/ 29 r/w Section 18(b) of NDPS Act & U/s 147/179 of Indian Railway Act** as the material available on record is sufficient to presume the commission of the aforesaid offence by both accused persons.

Accordingly, charge in respect of abovesaid offence framed against both accused jointly to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to PW SI Rohit Kumar Rana and WHC DO Mukesh Kumari through SHO concerned for NDOH. Case property, if any, be also summoned for date fixed.

Put up for PE on **29.07.2026.**

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Special Judge, NDPS,**  
**Central,THC, Delhi/14.03.2026**